

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH AURORA BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE – SANTA ROSA, LLC. FOR THE PROVISION OF 24-HOUR LOCKED ACUTE INPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE TERM OF FEBRUARY 21, 2018 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Department wishes to enter into a contract with Aurora Behavioral Healthcare – Santa Rosa, LLC. (Aurora), to provide 24-hour Locked Acute Inpatient Mental Health Services for residents of Nevada County who meet criteria for 5150 placement; and

WHEREAS, Aurora offers a range of mental health services for individuals with a variety of psychiatric diagnoses; and

WHEREAS, in February 2018 the Behavioral Health Department utilized Aurora on a non-contract basis in response to the need for an emergency psychiatric placement of an adult patient after it was determined that no other contracted psychiatric facility beds were available; and

WHEREAS, the Behavioral Health Department desires to enter into the proposed contract with Aurora in order to allow payment for services rendered beginning in Fiscal Year 2017/18.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the Personal Services Contract by and between the County of Nevada and Aurora Behavioral Healthcare – Santa Rosa, LLC., pertaining to the provision of 24-hour Locked Acute Inpatient Mental Health Services for residents of Nevada County who meet criteria for 5150 placement in the maximum amount of \$18,000 for the term of February 21, 2018 through December 31, 2018, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized to execute the Contract on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8201/521520